

Abstract

Sports – Cash Incentive to Thiru. Mohammed Riaz, Coach of Indian Hockey Team which won Championship at 1st Asian Hockey Champions Trophy at Ordos, China, 2011 – Sanction – Orders – Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S1) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms).No.30

Dated 10.06.2014 வைகாசி – 27 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2045

Read:

1. G.O.(Ms).No.5, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, dated 24.01.2002.

2. From the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, letter No.13058/YI-1/2011, dated 10.12.2013.

ORDER:

In the letter second read above, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has stated that the Indian team had won the championship at the 1st Asian Hockey Champions Trophy at Ordos, China, (from 5th to 11th September 2011). Players Mr. Sreejesh and Mr. Rupinderpal Singh represented Tamil Nadu in the said Trophy and the then coach to the Indian Hockey Team was Thiru. Mohammed Riaz who belongs to Tamil Nadu.

- 2. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has stated that the State of Maharashtra has announced a Cash Award of Rs.10 lakhs to each player who has represented their State. Similarly, the Punjab State has also announced Cash Reward of Rs.25/- lakhs for the entire Hockey Team in recognition of their stupendous performance. Likewise, the State of Kerala has announced a Cash Reward of Rs.5 lakhs to Mr. K. Sreejesh who hails from Kerala, but represented the State of Tamil Nadu in National Hockey Championship.
- 3. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has further stated that the Asian Hockey Champion Trophy is not covered under the above Government Order first read above and also that the two hockey players participated in the above championship do not belong to Tamil Nadu State and in order to honour the Tamil Nadu Coach being the Indian Coach who was the cause to win his team in the International competitions, a special cash award of Rs.50,000/- may be sanctioned.
- 4. Government after careful consideration accepted the proposal of the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu at para 3 above and accord sanction of cash award of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees fifty thousand only) as a special case to Thiru Mohammed Riaz for his service as a coach to Indian Team which won the 1st Asian Hockey Champions Trophy at Ordos, China, 2011.

5. The amount sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited under the following head of account

2204-00 Sports and Youth services 104 - Sports and Games -I. Non plan-AR. Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for Financial Assistance to Sports Persons - 09- Grant-in-Aid 01. Grants for Current Expenditure.(DPC 2204-00-104-AR-0917)

- 6. Necessary funds will be provided in RE/FMA 2014-15. Pending provision of such funds in RE/FMA 2014-15, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is authorized to present the bill to the Pay and Accounts Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-9 through Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is requested to include the amount while sending proposal for RE/FMA 2014-15 to Finance (Edn-I) Department.
- 7. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O. No.28983/Edn-I/2014, dated 09.06.2014 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.505 (Five hundred and five).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

Md.NASIMUDDIN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84.

The Accountant General, Tamil Nadu, Chennai-18.

The Resident Audit Officer, O/o Principal AG (General and Social Sector Audit) Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-9

Copy to:

The Special Personal Assistant to Minister (Sports and Youth Welfare), Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Deputy Secretary / Under Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Finance (Edn-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9.

Sf/Scs

//Forwarded by order//

SECTION OFFICER 10.06.14